ITEM 128-2853-R0905 attachment

As noted, it appeared in the August 28, 2005 Great Falls Tribune and will appear again on September 4, 2005; if no appeal is filed to this action of the Board of Trustees of School District No. 1 and A by September 18, 2005, the property will be available for purchase by the College of Technology.

RESOLUTION TO DECLARE SURPLUS PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of School District No. 1 and A. Cascade County, Great Falls, Montana have determined that certain real school property owned by the District is about to become abandoned, obsolete, undesirable or unsuitable for school proposes of the District, and WHEREAS Title 20-6-604, M.C.A. 2003, states that the Trustees shall set a date for the adoption of a resolution to authorize the sale or other disposition of such real or personal property and, WHEREAS, in accordance with Title 20-6-604 M.C.A., 2003, the Trustees have caused notice to be posted of the resolution in the manner required for school elections in 20-20-204, and WHEREAS, any taxpayer may appeal the resolution of the Trustees, at any time prior to the effective date of Resolution to the District Court by filing a verified petition with the Clerk of the court and serving a copy of the petition upon the District, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, on June 13, 2005, the Trustees will meet in regular session at the District Offices Building, 1100 Fourth Street South, and as part of the agenda will authorize the sale or disposition of the following school property to wit: Lot number 2 in Block 1 and lots numbered 1 and 2 in Block 3 and lot number 1 in Block 4 in the amended plat of the Vo-Tech Addition to Great Falls according to the map and plat thereof on file and of record in the Office of County Clerk and Recorder in and for said Cascade County, Montana (Parcels 1788800-Lot 2, Block 1) (Parcel 1788840 - Lot 1 & 2, Block 3) (Parcel 1788860 - Lot 1, Block 4) total area of platted parcels is 12.412 acres. The Trustees of the Great Falls School District further resolve that notices of the resolution shall be published on the 28th day of August and 4th day of September, 2005, in the Great Falls tribune newspaper. The resolution shall become effective 14 days after publication of the second notice identified in the immediately preceding paragraph, unless appealed to the district court by a taxpayer in compliance with and as provided in 20-6-604, MCA. Adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Great Falls School District this 13th day of June, 2005. David Reeves. Board Chair, Great Falls School District Attest: Robert V. Odermann, District Clerk

(167211) 8/28, 9/4.